

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

R.M.A., (a minor child), )  
By his next friend: )  
RACHELLE APPLEBERRY )  
Appellant/Plaintiff, )  
v. ) Case No. SC96683  
BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL )  
DISTRICT, ET AL. )  
Respondents/Defendants. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY  
HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT R.M.A.

ALEXANDER EDELMAN, #64830  
KATHERINE MYERS, #64896  
Edelman, Liesen & Myers, L.L.P.  
4051 Broadway, Suite 4  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
Telephone: (816) 607-1529  
Fax: (816) 463-8449  
aedelman@elmlawkc.com  
kmyers@elmlawkc.com

MADLINE JOHNSON, #57716  
Law Offices of Madeline Johnson  
PO Box 1221, 220 Main St., Ste 202  
Platte City, Missouri 64079  
Telephone: (816) 607-1836  
Fax: (816) 817-5507  
mmjohnsonlaw@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**INDEX**

<b>Section</b>	<b>Page</b>
INDEX.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
POINTS RELIED ON.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
POINT I – THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE PETITION STATED A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED, IN THAT THE MISSOURI HUMAN RIGHTS ACT PROHIBITS SEX DISCRIMINATION IN PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF GENDER-RELATED TRAITS.....	17
a. Sex discrimination in public accommodation under the MHRA includes discrimination based on gender-related traits.....	17
b. Appellant’s Petition pled a cause of action for sex discrimination.....	22
c. There has been a growing recognition of sex discrimination by many courts in similar cases.....	23
d. The discrimination against R.M.A. is also sex discrimination because it discriminates on the basis of stereotypes based on sex.....	25

- e. The plain language of the MHRA prohibits the discrimination to which Appellant was subjected. .... 29
- f. Respondents’ other arguments are similarly unsupported by relevant precedent..... 33
- g. Conclusion ..... 35

POINT II – THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE PETITION STATED A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AGAINST EACH DEFENDANT, IN THAT BOTH SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND BOARDS OF EDUCATION ARE “PERSONS” UNDER THE MISSOURI HUMAN RIGHTS ACT. .... 36

- a. The statute expressly contemplates liability for political subdivisions... 38
- b. Other provisions of the MHRA also make clear that the state and its political subdivisions cannot discriminate in the provision of public accommodations ..... 39
- c. Respondents’ proposed construction would lead to the absurd result of insulating public entities from liability under the statute while making at least some of their conduct unlawful..... 40
- d. Respondents’ reliance on *Nodaway Worth* is misguided, as they are clearly covered by the MHRA’s definition of “person” ..... 42
- e. Conclusion ..... 44

POINT III - THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE

PRECLUSION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THE CASE, IN THAT THE  
DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY TO  
INTERPRETATIONS OF LAW AND BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE WAS  
NOT PROPERLY RAISED ..... 45

    a. Respondents failed to properly raise the affirmative defense of  
        collateral estoppel ..... 46

    b. Collateral estoppel bars the re-adjudication of facts, not the  
        interpretation of the law..... 46

    c. The prior decision did not hold that the MHRA does not cover sex  
        discrimination in cases implicating gender identity ..... 49

    d. Respondents have not and cannot prove most of the elements of  
        collateral estoppel ..... 50

        1. Identity of issues ..... 51

        2. Judgment on the merits..... 53

        3. Identity of parties..... 53

        4. Full and fair opportunity to be heard..... 53

    e. The equitable doctrine of collateral estoppel cannot lie because it  
        would be fundamentally unfair to Appellant..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 84.06(c) ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 58

APPENDIX ..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASE LAW</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Akins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	16, 41
<i>Barnes v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	32
<i>Barnes v. Train</i> , No. 1828-73, 1974 WL 10628 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 1974).....	32
<i>Bi-State Development Agency v. Whelan Security Company</i> ,	
679 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) .....	16, 46-47, 47, 48, 54
<i>Bresnahan v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 726 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. banc 1987)....	16, 46, 47
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 679 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	38
<i>Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	17
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> ,	
231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007).....	15, 25, 51
<i>Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Missouri School District</i> ,	
372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	15, 18, 19, 21, 37
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Const. Co., LLC</i> , 689 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	26-27
<i>Finkle v. Howard County</i> , 12 F.Supp. 3d 780, 788 (D. Md. 2014).....	27
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Green v. City of St. Louis</i> , 870 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1994).....	19
<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Hill v. John Chezik Imports</i> , 797 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	33

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana*,  
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 24, 25

*HS v. Board of Regents*, 967 SW 2d 665 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) ..... 15, 40

*Hudson v. Carr*, 668 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 47

*In Interest of TG*, 965 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998). ..... 52

*Johnson v. Missouri Dept. of Health and Senior Services*,  
174 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 16, 51

*Johnson v. Raban*, 702 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) ..... 47, 52

*Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Comm. Coll. Dist*,  
325 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 24

*Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
No. 2:02-cv-01531-SRB (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004) ..... 28

*Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Prods., Inc.*, 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 29

*Lampley v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights*,  
No. WD80288 (Mo. App. W.D. Oct. 24, 2017). ..... 27

*Loethen v. Cent. Mo. Urology Clinic, Inc.*,  
48 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) ..... 31

*Lusardi v. McHugh*, EEOC DOC 0120133395 (Apr. 1, 2015) ..... 28

*McMullin v. McRaven*, 882 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. App. E.D.1994) ..... 31

*Midstate Oil Co. v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights*,  
679 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 19, 31

*Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights v. Red Dragon Rest., Inc.*,  
991 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 16, 21, 45

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57, (1986) ..... 32

*Moore v. Lift for Life Academy, Inc.*, 489 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 34

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 75 (1998) ..... 30

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. LTV Corp.*, 496 US 633 (1990)..... 35

*Powell v. Dept. of Corrections*, 463 S.W.3d 838 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 13

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 15, 26, 27, 28

*Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp.*,  
478 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 29, 33, 34

*R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV School District et al.*, 477 S.W.3d 185  
(Mo. App. W.D. 2015) (*R.M.A. I*) ..... 13, 54

*R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV District et al.*, No. WD80005  
(Mo. App. W.D. Jul. 18, 2017) (*R.M.A. II*) ..... 14, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 29

*RT French Co. v. Springfield Mayor’s Commission*,  
650 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983). ..... 20

*Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.*, no. 14-CV-2037 SRN/FLN,  
2015 WL 1197415, at \*2 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) ..... 27

*Self v. Midwest Orthopedics Foot & Ankle*,  
272 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 15, 19, 29, 31

*Schroer v. Billington*, 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (2008)..... 23, 27

*State ex rel. Belle Starr Saloon, Inc. v. Patterson,*  
659 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)..... 48, 52

*State ex rel. Brickey v. Nolte,* 169 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. 1943) ..... 44

*State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell,* 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. 1980) ..... 52

*State ex rel. Mason v. Cnty. Legislature,*  
75 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 53

*State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill,*  
78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 39

*St. Joseph Light & Power Company v. Nodaway Worth Electric  
Cooperative,* 822 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)..... 42, 43, 44

*Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio,* 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 24, 28, 31

*Tisch v. DST Systems, Inc.,* 368 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) ..... 19

*Treaster v. Betts,* 324 SW 3d 487 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) ..... 45

*United States v. Stauffer Chemical Company,* 464 US 165 (1984)..... 47

*United States v. Moser,* 266 US 236, 242 (1924).....47-48

*Warren v. Paragon Techs. Group, Inc.,* 950 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 51

*Woodson v. City of Independence,* 124 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 45

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District,* 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 28

*Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,* No. 15-3775 (2nd Cir. Feb. 26, 2018) ..... 25, 32

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

RSMo. § 193.215..... 22

RSMo. § 213.010..... 16, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44



RSMo. § 213.040..... 41

RSMo. § 213.055..... 41

RSMo. § 213.065 ..... 15, 16, 18, 21, 36, 37, 39, 41

RSMo. § 213.070..... 16, 38, 39, 43

RSMo. § 213.075..... 16, 37, 41

RSMo. § 213.085..... 41

RSMo. § 213.111..... 41

Supreme Court Rule 55.08 ..... 45

**REGULATIONS**

4 C.S.R. 180-3.040 (1973 version)..... 20, 32

4 C.S.R. 180-3.040 (1980 version)..... 32

4 C.S.R. 180-3.050 (1980 version)..... 20

8 C.S.R. 60-3.040 ..... 32

8 C.S.R. 60-3.050 ..... 20

**LEGISLATION**

S.B. 43 (Mo. 2017). ..... 18

S.B. 720 (Mo. 2016) ..... 34

H.B. 1624 (Mo. 2016) ..... 34
